

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SHEILA J. POOLE, COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW
YORK STATE OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY
SERVICES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY, PETITIONER

v.

NEW YORK STATE CITIZENS'
COALITION FOR CHILDREN.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GRANT J. ESPOSITO
ADAM J. HUNT
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019

*Not admitted in the District
of Columbia; admitted only in
Virginia; practice supervised
by principals of Morrison &
Foerster LLP admitted in
the District of Columbia.

BRIAN R. MATSUI
Counsel of Record
DEANNE E. MAYNARD
ADAM L. SORENSEN*
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-8784
BMatsui@mofocom

Counsel for Respondent

JANUARY 2, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Factual Background	4
C. Procedural History	6
1. The district court’s dismissal	7
2. The Children’s Coalition’s standing....	8
3. The Second Circuit’s decision finding an enforceable right and remanding for further litigation.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
A. The Petition Raises No Conflict That Warrants This Court’s Review.....	11
B. Petitioner Overstates The Significance Of The Second Circuit’s Decision	15
C. The Second Circuit Correctly Allowed This Litigation To Proceed.....	18
1. The Child Welfare Act establishes an unmistakable individual right to foster care maintenance payments.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Calculating the cost of basic necessities such as food and clothing is well within the competence of federal courts.....	22
3. The Child Welfare Act imposes a binding obligation on participating States.....	24
4. Nothing in the Act forecloses private enforcement	25
D. Any Review Should Await Final Judgment....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, Tampa & Key W. Ry. Co., 148 U.S. 372 (1893)</i>	28
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc., 575 U.S. 320 (2015)</i>	26, 27
<i>Blessing v. Freestone, 520 U.S. 329 (1997)</i>	2, 9, 12, 13, 18, 19, 22, 24, 25, 26, 29
<i>C.H. v. Payne, 683 F. Supp. 2d 865 (S.D. Ind. 2010)</i>	13
<i>California State Foster Parent Ass’n v. Lightbourne, No. C 07-05086 WHA, 2011 WL 2118564 (N.D. Cal. May 27, 2011)</i>	17
<i>California State Foster Parent Ass’n v. Wagner, 624 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2010)</i>	12, 14, 18
<i>California State Foster Parent Ass’n v. Wagner, No. C 07-05086 WHA, 2008 WL 4679857 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2008)</i>	17
<i>California State Foster Parent Ass’n v. Wagner, No. C 07-05086 WHA, 2010 WL 5209388 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2010)</i>	16, 17
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)</i>	22
<i>D.O. v. Glisson, 847 F.3d 374 (6th Cir. 2017)</i>	1, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	29
<i>Sam M. ex rel. Elliott v. Chafee</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 363 (D.R.I. 2011)	13
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	28
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	2, 9, 12, 13, 18, 19, 25
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	28
<i>Olivia Y. ex rel. Johnson v. Barbour</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 543 (S.D. Miss. 2004)	13
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	25
<i>Lamaster v. Indiana Dep’t of Child Servs.</i> , No. 4:18-cv-00029-RLY-DML, 2019 WL 1282043 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 20, 2019).....	13
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	25
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	21
<i>Middlesex Cty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	27
<i>Midwest Foster Care & Adoption Association v. Kincade</i> , 712 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 2013).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Missouri Child Care Ass’n v. Martin</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (W.D. Mo. 2003)	13
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	26
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	27
<i>D.G. ex rel. Stricklin v. Henry</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (N.D. Okla. 2009).....	13
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992)	21, 26
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 516 U.S. 910 (1995)	29
<i>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Mass. 2011).....	13
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	29
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	29
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	21, 23, 24, 27
<i>Kenny A. ex rel. Winn v. Perdue</i> , 218 F.R.D. 277 (N.D. Ga. 2003)	13
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redev. & Hous. Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987)	21, 24, 27
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(1)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(11)	3
42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(12)	4, 27
42 U.S.C. § 672(a).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 672(a)(1)	1, 3, 7, 13, 18, 19, 24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 672(b)(1)	20
42 U.S.C. § 675(4).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 675(4)(A).....	1, 3, 13, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2	21, 22, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2a	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28
Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96-272, 94 Stat. 500 (1980).....	2
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 153-k.....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adoptive and Foster Family Coalition, Foster Parent Liability Insurance Survey Report (November 29, 2011), https://affcny.org/wp- content/uploads/FosterParentInsReport.pdf	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 103-761 (1994) (Conf. Rep.)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
New York City Administration for Children’s Services, <i>Report of the Interagency Foster Care Task Force 26</i> (March 2018), https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/acs/pdf/testimony/2018/TaskForceReport.pdf	5, 6
